
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1991 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _l_ ie elfective §l_1e day following _fi_r_1el enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 23, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 27, 1991, 9:10 p.m. 

CHAPTER l89—H.F.N0. 1125 
An act relating to law enforcement; authorizing the Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indi- 

ans to exercise law enforcement authority within the Mille Lacs Reservation and certain trust 
lands; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 626. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [626.90] LAW ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY; TRIBAL 

PEACE OFFICERS. 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITION. Ag used _ip_ t_hi_s section, “band” means ghe __ 

federally recognized Mille Lacs Band 91‘ Chippewa Indians. 

Subd. A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY. (Q) The band @ t_h_e powers 
ef g Q enforcement agency, ee defined i_n section 626.84, subdivision 1, para- 
graeh Q3), Q‘ e_l_l_ o_f §l1_e reguirements o_f clauses Q) 39 (95) eg r_n_e:t; 

Ll) the band agrees t_o_ _b_e subiect t_o liability E _i_t§ terg gig t_l_1o_s_e_ ef _i_t_e gfi 
c_e_r§, employees, e_n_c1 agents acting within gee scope o_f their employment g 
duties arising o_u’t o_f e _la_v_y enforcement agency function conferred l_)y fig s_<et:_- 
tion, 19 L11" same extent a_s g municipality under chapter egg th_e _b_a_r_i_g fin"; 
t_l_1_eg agrees, notwithstanding section l6B.06, subdivision _6_, t_o waive it_s sover- 
e_ign_ immunity Q purposes o_f claims <_)_f fl1i_s liability; 

Q) the band E with file board 91' peace officer standards gt training e bond o_r certificate ej insurance Q liability coverage Q LIE maximum amounts 
s_et forth i_n_ section 466.04; 

(3) t_l3e band _fi_l_e_s with @ board _c_>_f peace oflicer standards @ training Q 
certificate ef insurance fer liability 9_f it_s @ enforcement oflicers, employees, 
egg agents f_o; lawsuits under fire United States Constitution; gig 

(4) th_e band agrees Lg Q: subiect t_o section 13.82 gig egy other laws ef tl1_e 
state relating t_o data practices o_f Q enforcement agencies. 

(13) The band M enter ii mutual aid/cooperative agreements EE 
Mille county sheriff under section 471.59 t_Q define e_ng regulate the provi- 
§_i_o_n 9_t_’ leg enforcement services under t_h_is section. IQ agreements must define 
§h_e trust property involved i_n tg ioint powers agreement. 
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(9) IE band shall have concurrent jurisdictional authority under flipQ 
tion with tfi Mille Lacs county sheriff's department only i_f Q reguirements pf 
paragraph (3) afi _rr_1e_t pg under gr; following circumstances: 

Q) over a_ll persons i_n 1l_i_e geographical boundaries pf th_e property held py 
_t_l§ United States i_n trust Q t_h_e Mille Lacs band E flip Minnesota Chippewa 
tribe; 

(2) over all Minnesota Chippewa tribal members within t_l§ boundaries pf 
1h_e Treaty o_f Februa1_‘y Q, 1855, 1_0 Stat. 1165, i_n Mille Lacs county, Minnesota; 
and 

Q) concurrent jurisdiction _@ a_ny person Wm commits pg attempts t_o 

commit a_ crime i_n t_l’_1__€_: ‘presence o_f gr appointed pg: peace oflicer within th_e 
boundaries o_f jt_l_i§ Treaty 9_f Februa1_-y 2_2, 1855, _1Q fiat; 1165, i_n 9% _I:a_§ 
county: Minnesota. 

Subd. _3_. PEACE OFFICERS. I_f t_h§ band complies with t_hp reguirements 
Lt forth i_1_1_ subdivision A th_e_: band i_s authorized Q appoint peace oflicerg, Q 
defined _ip section 626.85 subdivision 1, paragraph (9), @ have t_l1e same pow- 
e_r§ Q peace ofiicers employed py local units 9_l_‘ Q/ernment. 

Subd. i COUNTY JAIL. [hp sheriff o_f th_e county m which th_e violation 
occurred i_s responsible Q receiving persons arrested py peace oflicers appointed 
under subdivision § apd acting under t_h_e authority conferred py t_lii_s_ section. 

Subd. ; PROSECUTING AUTHORITY. :13 Mille Lacs county attorney i_s 
responsible pp prosecute g initiate petitions fqg a_ny person arrested, investi- 

gated, g detained py peace officers appointed under subdivision 3; a_n_d acting 
under gig authority conferred lpy E section. 

Subd. EFFECT ON FEDERAL LAW. Nothing Q gig section shall pp 
construed t_o restrict §h_e band’s authority under federal lai 

Subd. L CONSTRUCTION. lh_i§' section i_s limited t_o l_a_w enforcement 
authomy only, afii nothing i_n gig section sgll affect fly other jurisdictional 
relationships 9; disputes involving p1_e_ band g current reservation boundaries g 
entitle ’th_e paid g _a municipality g subdivision Q‘ government tp giy E 95 
penalty revenue allocation under section 487.33.

‘ 

Sec.‘ 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

§_e;io_1_1 I _i§ th_e gpy following fipal enactment. 

Presented to the governor May 23, 1991 
Signed by the governor May 27, 1991, 10:12 p.m. 
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